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Republic of Serbia  

THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR’S  

OFFICE FOR WAR CRIMES  

KТО no. 2/2024 

        14 June 2024  

             Belgrade  

              DK/IP 
 

 

 

THE HIGHER COURT IN BELGRADE 

- War Crimes Department - 

 

 

 B E L G R A D E  

 

 

Based on Article 333, paragraph 1, in conjunction with Article 331, paragraph 1 and 

Article 43, paragraph 2, count 5 of the Criminal Procedure Code (CPC) and Article 4 of the Law 

on the Organization and Competence of State Authorities in War Crimes Proceedings, I am 

hereby raising the following 
 

 

 

I N D I C T M E N T  

 

Against: 

 

А. А. 

 

DUE TO THE FOLLOWING: 

 

On an unspecified date, in mid-June 1999, in the village of Gatnje, Municipality of 

Uroševac, in the Autonomous Province (AP) of Kosovo and Metohija (KiM), during the armed 

conflict that existed at the time, but did not have the character of an international conflict, 

between the Army of Yugoslavia (VJ) and the police forces of the Republic of Serbia on the one 

hand, and organized armed formations of Kosovo Albanians, the so-called Kosovo Liberation 

Army (KLA) on the other hand, as a member of the so-called KLA, together with several NN 

members of the same unit, with the aim of creating an ethnically pure territory and expelling the 

non-Albanian population from their homes in which they remained to live after the withdrawal 

of the VJ and the police forces of the Republic of Serbia from KiM, violating the rules of 

international law under Article 3, paragraph 1, counts a and c and Article 147 in relation to 
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Article 146, paragraph 1 of the IV Geneva Convention for the Protection of Civilian Persons in 

Time of War dated 12 August 1949 (Official Gazette of the Socialist Federal Republic of 

Yugoslavia, No. 24/50), as well as the rules from Article 4, paragraph 1 and 2, counts a, e, d and 

h and Article 13 of the Additional Protocol to the Geneva Conventions for the Protection of 

Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II) dated 12 August 1949 (Official 

Gazette of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia International Treaties No. 16/78), 

towards civilians who do not take part in hostilities and who must be treated humanely in all 

circumstances, without any adverse discrimination based on ethnicity, the above had committed 

torture and violence against the victim B. B. and his wife V. V., their health, physical and mental 

well-being, plundering their property and carrying out intimidation measures towards them, all 

for the purpose of their illegal expulsion and resettlement, while in relation to the victim V. V., 

they applied particularly insulting and humiliating procedures that offend human dignity, 

 

whereupon: 

 

on an unspecified date in mid-June 1999 (and after the withdrawal of the Yugoslav Army 

and the police forces of the Republic of Serbia from KiM), the accused A. A. came to the family 

home of the victims B. B. and V. V., knowing that they were civilians of Serbian nationality, 

with another member of the so-called KLA, both armed with automatic rifles and wearing 

uniforms with the insignia of the so-called KLA, after which they entered the house looking for 

weapons, money and gold, whereupon the accused A. A. pointed his weapon at them, holding 

them at gunpoint, while the other member of the so-called KLA started punching the victim B. 

B. on the head, chest and stomach, causing him to fall to the floor several times, then shoved a 

bullet-shaped pen into his mouth, took a cleaver and threatened to cut him open, following which 

injured V. V. started groping her breasts, grabbed her hands, asking her to touch his genitals, 

threatening to rape her, after which he hit her in the head and pushed her onto the couch, and 

then left the house, telling the victims that they had to move out, but not to touch any of the 

things, because it was theirs from now on and that they would return soon, which they did soon 

after, with two more armed and uniformed members of the so-called KLA accompanying them 

and driving an Opel - Ascona passenger car from the victim’s garage, threatening them to leave 

the house and property by the next day, otherwise they would be killed, which the victims did 

out of fear for their own safety, after which they never returned to Kosovo, 

 

- thereby committing the criminal act of war crime against the civilian population 

under Article 142, paragraph 1 of the Criminal Code of the FRY in complicity in 

connection with Article 22 of the same act.
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